The sale is subject to the satisfaction of a number of conditions, including clearance from the U.K. Office of Fair
Trading, a minimum value of receivables to be transferred and consents under material contracts. There can be
no assurance that the sale will occur by the end of the second quarter of 2008, if at all.

The pro forma adjustments related to the U.K. Sale include the following items:

• removal of assets and liabilities of the U.K. credit card business, including intercompany debt;

• the proceeds of the sale and related transaction costs; and

• removal of results of operations of the U.K. credit card business.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated and combined financial statements are provided for
illustrative and informational purposes only and do not reflect what our consolidated and combined financial
condition and results of operations would have been had the Distribution and/or proposed U.K. Sale occurred at
the beginning of all periods presented and are not necessarily indicative of our future financial condition and
future results of operations.

39

Discover Financial Services

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

November 30, 2007 Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
U.K. Sale

Pro
Forma

(dollars in millions)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 8,787 $ (161)(a) $ 8,686

70(b)

(10)(c)

Investment securities ..... 525 525
Loan receivables ..... 23,954 (3,123)(a) 20,831

Allowance for loan losses ..... (917) 157(a) (760)

Net loan receivables ..... 23,037 (2,966) 20,071
Amounts due from asset securitization ..... 3,093 (52)(a) 3,041
Other assets ..... 1,934 (161)(a) 1,773

Total assets ..... $37,376 $(3,280) $34,096

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deposits ..... $24,725 $ (14)(a) $24,711
Short-term borrowings ..... 3,175 (2,925)(a) 250
Long-term borrowings ..... 2,134 2,134
Accrued expenses and other liabilities ..... 1,743 (151)(a) 1,592

Total liabilities ..... 31,777 (3,090) 28,687
Stockholders’ equity ..... 5,599 (190)(d) 5,409

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $37,376 $(3,280) $34,096

40

Discover Financial Services

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended November 30, 2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Actual Distribution(e)
U.K.

Sale(a)
Pro

Forma

(dollars in millions,
except per share amounts)

Interest income ..... $ 2,888 $ 61(f) $(304) $ 2,645
Interest expense:

Deposits ..... 1,045 100(g) 1,145
Short-term borrowings ..... 232 (123)(h) (75) 15

(19)(i)

85(j) (85)

Total short-term borrowings ..... 232 (57) (160) 15
Long-term borrowings ..... 105 (31)(k) 143

28(l)

41(m)

Total long-term borrowings ..... 105 38 — 143

Total interest expense ..... 1,382 81 (160) 1,303

Net interest income ..... 1,506 (20) (144) 1,342
Provision for loan losses ..... 950 — (216) 734

Net interest income after provision for loan losses ..... 556 (20) 72 608
Other income ..... 3,546 — (169) 3,377
Other expense ..... 3,157 12(n) (682) 2,491

4(o)

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense . . . 945 (36) 585 1,494
Income tax expense ..... 356 (13)(p) 211 554

Net income from continuing operations ..... $ 589 $ (23) $ 374 $ 940

Earnings per share
Basic ..... $ 1.23 $(0.05) $0.79 $ 1.97
Diluted ..... $ 1.23 $(0.05) $0.78 $ 1.96

Weighted average shares outstanding (000s)
Basic ..... 477,328 477,328
Diluted ..... 478,879 478,879

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements

(a) Represents the removal of the International Card segment from continuing operations of the Company to
reflect the proposed U.K. Sale.

(b) Represents proceeds from the proposed U.K. Sale.

(c) Represents legal and broker fees related to the proposed U.K. Sale.